
Hokkaidō League Statistics 2019 Individual Leaders 

 
 

Scoring 

 
Player (Team) Pts TD FG PAT SAF 

Takeru Arayama (Hokkaidō) 102 17 - - - 
Akihiro Maruyama (Hokkai Gakuen) 54 9 - - - 
Kōki Nakamuta (Hokkaidō) 54 9 - - - 
Makoto Glen Anderson (Sapporo Gakuin) 48 8 - - - 
Takayuki Muraya (Hokusei Gakuen) 48 8 - - - 
Shōgo Narita (Hokkai Gakuen) 36 6 - - - 
Ryūtarō Abe (Hokkai Gakuen) 30 5 - - - 
Hiromu Nakata (Sapporo Gakuin) 30 5 - - - 
Reita Satō (Hokkai Gakuen) 30 5 - - - 
Masato Tezuka (Hokkaidō) 30 5 - - - 
Yūto Toriyama (Hokusei Gakuen) 28 2 1 13 - 
Aoi Nozaki (Hokkai Gakuen) 28 - - 28 - 
Taiki Amauchi (Hokkaidō) 24 4 - - - 
Kenta Kawakami (Hokusei Gakuen) 24 4 - - - 
Kaiya Nakamura (Sapporo Gakuin) 20 1 1 11 - 
Kanta Arashida (Hokusei Gakuen) 18 3 - - - 
Kaito Ikeda (Obihiro) 18 3 - - - 
Yūki Kuroda (Hokkaidō) 18 3 - - - 
Kengo Sawada (Hokkai Gakuen) 18 3 - - - 
Ryūgo Terakawa (Hokkai Gakuen) 18 3 - - - 
 
 
Rushing 

 
Player (Team) Att Yds Avg Long TD 

Makoto Glen Anderson (Sapporo Gakuin) 90 883 9.8 89 8 
Takeru Arayama (Hokkaidō) 68 858 12.6 76 14 
Akihiro Maruyama (Hokkai Gakuen) 63 443 7.0 35 9 
Kōki Nakamuta (Hokkaidō) 46 350 7.6 36 9 
Ryūtarō Abe (Hokkai Gakuen) 43 269 6.3 32 5 
Wei Ming Lin (Obihiro) 76 256 3.4 17 1 
Masato Tezuka (Hokkaidō) 30 249 8.3 42 5 
Daisuke Ogawa (Sapporo Gakuin) 45 228 5.1 55 1 
Moeru Shimizu (Sapporo) 61 206 3.4 55 0 
Kenta Kawakami (Hokusei Gakuen) 33 189 5.7 46 4 
Shun Watanabe (Obihiro) 17 160 9.4 35 2 
Yūto Toriyama (Hokusei Gakuen) 46 159 3.5 18 2 
Kaito Ikeda (Obihiro) 35 155 4.4 23 0 
Ryūto Kogane (Sapporo) 71 145 2.0 85 0 
Takaya Kanaiwa (Sapporo Gakuin) 12 123 10.3 47 1 
 
 
Passing Efficiency (by NCAA Passer Rating formula, min. 10 attempts per game) 

 
Player (Team) Att Com Perc Yds Long TD INT Rating 
Kengo Sawada (Hokkai Gakuen) 123 68 55.3 876 45 13 7 138.6 
Daisuke Ibaraki (Hokkaidō) 61 32 52.5 412 55 8 6 132.8 
Makoto Nikaidō (Hokusei Gakuen) 148 74 50.0 937 65 12 2 127.2 
Daisuke Ogawa (Sapporo Gakuin) 92 38 41.3 553 40 8 6 107.4 
Shōgo Igarashi (Obihiro) 127 47 37.0 387 27 1 8 52.6 
Shun Satō (Sapporo) 82 20 24.4 151 61 0 8 20.3 
Top Non-Qualifiers (less than 10 attempts per game, min. 20 total attempts): 
Takaaki Mori (Hokkai Gakuen) 22 12 54.5 191 40 2 1 148.4 
Ken Satō (Hokkaidō) 33 17 51.5 283 58 1 0 133.6 
 



Receiving 

 
Player (Team) Rec Yds Avg Long TD 

Takayuki Muraya (Hokusei Gakuen) 34 542 15.9 65 7 
Shōgo Narita (Hokkai Gakuen) 23 376 16.3 34 6 
Hiromu Nakata (Sapporo Gakuin) 17 339 19.9 40 4 
Takahisa Shirakawa (Obihiro) 17 150 8.8 27 1 
Shōta Fukushima (Obihiro) 16 174 10.9 29 0 
Ryūgo Terakawa (Hokkai Gakuen) 15 193 12.9 45 3 
Reita Satō (Hokkai Gakuen) 15 178 11.9 40 4 
Kanta Arashida (Hokusei Gakuen) 15 164 10.9 52 3 
Kazuma Nakagaki (Hokkai Gakuen) 15 146 9.7 21 1 
Yūki Kuroda (Hokkaidō) 11 185 16.8 58 3 
 
 
Kicking 

 
Player (Team) FG Perc Long PAT Perc Pts 

Aoi Nozaki (Hokkai Gakuen) 0-0 0.0 - 28-32 87.5 28 
Yūto Toriyama (Hokusei Gakuen) 1-1 100.0 NA 13-14 92.9 16 
Kaiya Nakamura (Sapporo Gakuin) 1-2 50.0 NA 11-15 73.3 14 
Nobuchika Hida (Obihiro) 2-6 33.3 35 6-7 85.7 12 
Yū Yamamoto (Hokkaidō) 0-0 0.0 - 11-16 68.8 11 
 
 
Kickoff Return (min. 1 return per game) 

 
Player (Team) Ret Yds Avg Long TD 

Taiki Amauchi (Hokkaidō) 8 444 55.5 95 4 
Takeru Arayama (Hokkaidō) 4 216 54.0 90 2 
Reita Satō (Hokkai Gakuen) 4 189 47.3 81 1 
Reiji Ōtake (Sapporo Gakuin) 2 66 33.0 63 0 
Takayuki Muraya (Hokusei Gakuen) 18 387 21.5 91 1 
 
 
Punt Return (min. 1 return per game) 
 
Player (Team) Ret Yds Avg Long TD 

Takahisa Shirakawa (Obihiro) 5 26 5.2 16 0 
Takeru Arayama (Hokkaidō) 7 31 4.4 9 0 
 
 
Interception Return 

 
Player (Team) INT Yds Avg Long TD 

Tatsuya Yamamura (Obihiro) 4 63 15.8 33 0 
Kōtarō Uchihashi (Hokkaidō) 4 51 12.8 51 1 
Shun Nagai (Hokkai Gakuen) 3 73 24.3 75 1 
Hiromu Nakata (Sapporo Gakuin) 3 39 13.0 17 0 
Rion Matsuura (Hokkai Gakuen) 2 49 24.5 35 1 
 
 
Quarterback Sacks 

 
Player (Team) QBS Yds Avg Long SAF 

Daiya Sakamoto (Hokkai Gakuen) 4 32 8.0 NA - 
Daigō Kitamura (Hokkai Gakuen) 3 30 10.0 NA - 
Yūta Tamagawa (Obihiro) 3 27 9.0 NA - 
Mitsutaka Okuno (Hokkaidō) 2 16 8.0 NA - 
Kenta Sawamura (Sapporo Gakuin) 2 15 7.5 NA - 
 



Fumble Returns 

 
Player (Team) Ret Yds Avg TD 

Hiromu Irimoto (Hokkai Gakuen) 4 34 8.5 1 
Takehiro Inayoshi (Hokkaidō) 3 2 0.7 0 
Kaiya Nakamura (Sapporo Gakuin) 2 36 18.0 1 
Shūsuke Aizawa (Obihiro) 2 6 3.0 1 
Kōta Momose (Hokkaidō) 2 1 0.5 0 
 
 
Punting (min. 1 punt per game) 

 
Player (Team) Punts Yds Avg Long 

Yūta Kondō (Sapporo) 15 537 35.8 65 
Nobuchika Hida (Obihiro) 27 785 29.1 51 
Takumu Kitano (Hokusei Gakuen) 22 612 27.8 43 
Hiromu Nakata (Sapporo Gakuin) 14 381 27.2 46 
Shun Satō (Sapporo) 16 392 24.5 66 
 


